

No. 07-806

JAN 14 2008

RECEIVED
CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., BROWN & WILLIAMSON
HOLDINGS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY AND
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

RONALD ACCORD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to The
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH B. MCCLAIN, II

Counsel of Record

SCOTT B. HALL

Humphrey Farrington & McClain PC

221 West Lexington, Suite 400

Independence, MO 64051

(816) 836-5050

Counsel for Respondents/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
I. A DECISION IN THIS CASE WOULD VIOLATE THIS COURT’S “DEEPLY ROOTED” DOCTRINE NOT TO PASS ON QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONALITY UNLESS SUCH ADJUDICATION IS UNAVOIDABLE.	12
II. IN <i>WILLIAMS</i> , PHILIP MORRIS ADMITTED AND THIS COURT HELD THAT EVIDENCE OF HARM TO OTHERS IS RELEVANT TO THE DETERMINATION OF A PUNITIVE DAMAGES MULTIPLIER.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BMW, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	13
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 897 (W.Va. 1991)	3, 10
<i>In re Tobacco Litigation</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W.Va. 2005)	7
<i>Mayer v. Frobe</i> , 22 S.E. 58 (W.Va. 1895)	10
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co., et al. v. MacQueen</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W.Va. 1996)	9
<i>State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	10
RULES	
W. VA. TR. CT. R. 26.01	5
